503108645 12/18/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3155253

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN FAILLE	12/18/2014
KODY JENSEN BAKER	12/18/2014
BENJAMIN JOHN CORNWELL-MOTT	12/18/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELOMETRO MOBILITY INC.	
Street Address:	eet Address: 2600 OCEANIC PLAZA	
Internal Address:	Address: 1066 WEST HASTINGS STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	State/Country: BRITISH COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	V6E 3X1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14574121

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)550-1244

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6045625596

Email: taran.grey@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: TARAN GREY C/O VALUETECH CONSULTING INC.

Address Line 1: 5831 MUSGRAVE CRESCENT

Address Line 4: RICHMOND, BRITISH COLUMBIA V7C 5N6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VELU001-USNP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TARAN GREY
SIGNATURE:	/Taran Grey/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=VELU001-USNP_Assignment_signed_by_all#page1.tif source=VELU001-USNP_Assignment_signed_by_all#page2.tif

PATENT 503108645 REEL: 034552 FRAME: 0895

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of Three Dollars (\$3.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	IGNOR: Jonathan Faille			
	Name 633 Beach Ave, Gibsons, British Columbia V0N 1V9			
	Address			
	<u>Canadian</u> Nationality			
	Kody Jensen Baker			
	#801 – 150 15th Street East, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7L 4N9			
	Address			
	Canadian Nationality			
	Benjamin John Cornwell-Mott			
	#204 – 1350 Haro Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V0N 1V9			
	Address			
	<u>Canadian</u> Nationality			
hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to				
ASSIGNEE:	VeloMetro Mobility Inc. , a corporation formed under the laws of British Columbia, and having an address at Suite 2600 Oceanic Plaza, 1066 West Hastings Street in the city of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada (hereinafter the "Assignee")			
Ø	the entire right, title, and interest			
for the United States and its territorial possessions				
☑	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,			
in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:				
Drivetrain system for an electrically assisted human powered vehicle				
and which is found in				
(a)	□ U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith			
(b)	☐ U.S. patent application executed on			
(c)	☑ U.S. patent application no. 14/574,121 filed on December 17, 2014			
(d)	 □ U.S. patent no issued □ and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to 			
(e)	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority			

Assignment of Invention

Page 1 of 2

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will be provided promptly, upon its request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent, and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this date _DEC. 18, 2014
Jonathan Faille
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this date Dec. 18, 2014.
Kody Jensen Baker
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this date12 / 18 / 2014 .
Benjamin John Cornwell-Mott

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

I, Kody Jensen Baker, an authorized representative of

RECORDED: 12/18/2014

VeloMetro Mobility Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of British Columbia, and having an address at Suite 2600 Oceanic Plaza, 1066 West Hastings Street in the city of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, Canada (hereinafter the "Assignee")

Acknowledge the Assignment from Jonathan Faille, Kody Jensen Baker, and Benjamin John Cornwell-Mott to VeloMetro Mobility Inc. regarding all rights, title and interest in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world to the invention entitled Drivetrain system for an electrically assisted human powered vehicle and accorded US application number 14/574,121.

/3//\{\p_\\	Dec. 18, 2014
Kody Jensen Baker, CTO	Date

Assignment of Invention

Page 2 of 2